

19-3936(L), 19-4122(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

JEREMY SHOR, ANILESH AHUJA, AKA NEIL,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TAI H. PARK
WHITE & CASE LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 819-8510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
THE DISTRICT COURT’S BLANKET DENIAL OF RECROSS- EXAMINATION VIOLATED APPELLANTS’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION.	6
A. The Governing Law	6
1. <i>The Sixth Amendment Guarantees Defendants The Right To Challenge The Government’s Evidence Through Cross-Examination.</i>	6
2. <i>Defendants Have an Equal Right to Recross-Examination of New Evidence Elicited on Redirect.</i>	9
B. The Blanket Denial of Appellants’ Recross-Examination Rights Violated The Sixth Amendment.	13
C. The Constitutional Violation Was Not Harmless	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alford v. United States,
282 U.S. 687 (1931).....8, 9, 20

Brookhart v. Janis,
384 U.S. 1 (1966).....8

California v. Green,
399 U.S. 149 (1970).....7

Chambers v. Mississippi,
410 U.S. 284 (1973).....6, 8, 15

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....3, 7

Davis v. Alaska,
415 U.S. 308 (1974).....6, 7, 20, 21

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673 (1986).....9, 19, 21, 24

Greene v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474 (1959).....7, 8

Hale v. United States,
435 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1970)11

Hartzell v. United States,
72 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1934)9

O’Brien v. Dubois,
145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998).....10

Ohio v. Roberts,
448 U.S. 56 (1980).....4, 8

The Ottawa,
70 U.S. 268 (1865) 8

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,
480 U.S. 39 (1985).....8

Pointer v. Texas,
380 U.S. 400 (1965).....6, 7

Smith v. Illinois,
390 U.S. 129 (1968).....20, 21

United States v. Baker,
10 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1993)11, 17, 18

United States v. Blankenship,
846 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017)18

United States v. Caudle,
606 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1979)10

United States v. Fleschner,
98 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1996)10

United States v. Jones,
982 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1992)11, 15

United States v. Mayer,
556 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1977)9

United States v. Morris,
485 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1973)11

United States v. Payne,
437 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005)10

United States v. Riggi,
951 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991)10, 18, 19

United States v. Ross,
33 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994)13

United States v. Vasquez,
82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)12, 14, 19

Van Arsdall v. State,
524 A.2d 3 (Sup. Ct. Del. 1989)24, 25

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment2

Sixth Amendmentpassim

Fourteenth Amendment6

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Fed. R. Evid. 6118

TREATISES

Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the Law of Evidence in Criminal
Issues* (8th ed. 1880)11

3 John H. Wigmore, *Evidence* (2d ed. 1923).....7

4 John H. Wigmore, *A Treatise on the Anglo-American System of
Evidence in Trials at Common Law* (2d ed. 1923)12

8 William M. McKinney, *Encyclopedia of Pleading and Practice
under the Codes and Practice Acts, at Common Law, in Equity and
in Criminal Cases* (1897).....11

MISCELLANEOUS

5 Jeremy Bentham, *Rationale of Judicial Evidence Specially Applied
to English Practice* (London 1827)7
